
 
 

- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH - 
 

 
In the Matter of Rocky Mountain Power’s 
Proposed Electric Service Schedule No. 34, 
Renewable Energy Tariff 

  

  
DOCKET NO. 16-035-T09 

 
ORDER MEMORIALIZING BENCH 

RULING APPROVING 
SETTLEMENT STIPULATION 

 
 

 ISSUED: August 18, 2016 
 

On June 17, 2016, PacifiCorp, dba Rocky Mountain Power in Utah (PacifiCorp), filed 

Advice Letter 16-08, requesting approval of proposed Schedule No. 34, Renewable Energy 

Purchases for Qualified Customers – 5,000 kW and Over (Schedule 34), pursuant to newly 

enacted Utah Code Ann. § 54-17-806.1 Thereafter, Salt Lake City Corporation (Salt Lake City), 

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. (Wal-Mart), Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC, Utah Clean Energy (UCE), 

Park City Municipal, Interwest Energy Alliance, the Utah Association of Energy Users (UAE), 

the University of Utah, and Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC each requested and were granted 

intervention. On August 11, 2016, PacifiCorp filed a Settlement Stipulation (Stipulation) 

executed by PacifiCorp, the Division of Public Utilities (Division), the Office of Consumer 

Services (Office), UAE, and Wal-Mart (Stipulating Parties). The Stipulation is attached as an 

appendix to this Order. 

On August 17, 2016, the Commission held hearings on the Stipulation. During the 

hearing on the merits, representatives of PacifiCorp, the Division, the Office, and Wal-Mart 

provided sworn testimony in support of the Stipulation; UAE stated through counsel that it 

supports the Stipulation. UCE testified it did not sign the Stipulation because of the reference to 

                                                           
1 Schedule 34 governs the contract guidelines for PacifiCorp to acquire renewable energy on behalf of qualified 
customers. 
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fixed costs in paragraph 2 (Conditions of Service) of Schedule 34 but it does not oppose the 

Stipulation. Park City’s representative testified she was unable to sign the Stipulation due to the 

expedited schedule that did not match the city council’s schedule but she does not oppose it. No 

party opposed the Stipulation. At the conclusion of the public witness hearing, during which only 

one person testified and urged the Commission to adopt Schedule 34 and no other public 

comment was offered, the Commission issued a bench ruling approving the Stipulation. This 

Order memorializes that ruling. 

The Stipulation is the product of mutual negotiation involving numerous parties with 

substantial interests. Accordingly, and consistent with the bench ruling we issued at the 

conclusion of the public witness hearing, we find the record before us supports the Stipulating 

Parties’ representations that approving the Stipulation is in the public interest and just and 

reasonable in result. Having reviewed the Application, filed testimony, the Stipulation, and the 

evidence presented at hearing, and there being no opposition, the Commission concludes that 

approving the Stipulation is just, reasonable and in the public interest, and is consistent with 

Utah Code Ann. § 54-17-806.  

ORDER 

For the reasons discussed above, we approve the Stipulation and Schedule No. 34 as filed 

with the Stipulation. 
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 DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, August 18, 2016. 
 

 
/s/ Thad LeVar, Chair 

 
 

/s/ David R. Clark, Commissioner 
 
 
/s/ Jordan A. White, Commissioner 

 
Attest: 
 
 
/s/ Gary L. Widerburg 
Commission Secretary 
DW#288695 

 

 

 

Notice of Opportunity for Agency Review or Rehearing 
 
 Pursuant to §§ 63G-4-301 and 54-7-15 of the Utah Code, an aggrieved party may request 
agency review or rehearing of this Order by filing a written request with the Commission within 
30 days after the issuance of this Order. Responses to a request for agency review or rehearing 
must be filed within 15 days of the filing of the request for review or rehearing. If the 
Commission does not grant a request for review or rehearing within 20 days after the filing of the 
request, it is deemed denied. Judicial review of the Commission’s final agency action may be 
obtained by filing a petition for review with the Utah Supreme Court within 30 days after final 
agency action. Any petition for review must comply with the requirements of §§ 63G-4-401 and 
63G-4-403 of the Utah Code and Utah Rules of Appellate Procedure. 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I CERTIFY that on August 18, 2016, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was 
delivered upon the following as indicated below: 
 
By Electronic-Mail: 
 
PacifiCorp 
Data Request Response Center (datarequest@pacificorp.com) 
 
Robert C. Lively (bob.lively@pacificorp.com) 
Yvonne Hogle (yvonne.hogle@pacifcorp.com) 
Daniel Solander (daniel.solander@pacificorp.com) 
Rocky Mountain Power 
 
Gary A. Dodge (gdodge@hjdlaw.com) 
Kevin Higgins (khiggins@energystrat.com 
Neal Townsend (ntownsend@energystrat.com) 
Utah Association of Energy Users 
 
Megal J. DePaulis (megan.depaulis@slcgov.com) 
Vicki Bennett (vicki.bennett@slcgov.com) 
Tyler Paulson (tyler.poulson@slcgov.com) 
Salt Lake City Corporation 
 
Vicki M. Baldwin (vbaldwin@parsonsbehle.com) 
Steve W. Chriss (stephen.chriss@wal-mart.com) 
Wal-Mart 
 
Stephen F. Mecham (sfmecham@gmail.com) 
Enyo Renewable Energy, LLC 
 
Sophie Hayes (sophie@utahcleanenergy.com) 
Utah Clean Energy 
 
Ann Ober (ann.ober@parkcity.org) 
Luke Cartin (luke.cartin@parkcity.org) 
Park City Municipal Corporation 
 
William T. Evans (wevans@utah.gov) 
University of Utah 
 
Ellis-Hall Consultants, LLC (mail@ehc-usa.com) 
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Erika Tedder (etedder@utah.gov) 
Division of Public Utilities 
 
Patricia Schmid (pschmid@utah.gov) 
Justin Jetter (jjetter@utah.gov) 
Rex Olsen (rolsen@utah.gov) 
Robert Moore (rmoore@utah.gov) 
Assistant Utah Attorneys General 
 
By Hand Delivery: 
 
Office of Consumer Services 
160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor 
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111 
 
        ______________________________ 
        Administrative Assistant 
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ATTACHMENT A – SETTLEMENT STIPULATION
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